Public Document Pack
East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166

JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services
Contact: Katherine Davis - 01243 534674
kdavis@chichester.gov.uk

www.chichester.gov.uk

33
A meeting of Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee will be held
Virtually on Wednesday 24 November 2021 at 2.30 pm
MEMBERS:

Mr G McAra, Mr C Page and Mrs S Taylor

AGENDA
Part 1
1

To elect a Chairman for this Hearing

2

Declarations of Interests
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

3

Licensing Hearings (Pages 1 - 75)
Dartagnan, 39 North Street, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1LX
Application for a New Premises Licence
(a)
Chair opens the Hearing.
(b)
Items arising from Regulation 6 Notice (Notice of Hearing).
(c)
Notice of any representations withdrawn.
(d)
The procedure will then follow the Sub-Committee protocol and
note attached

4

procedure

Consideration of any late items as follows:
(a)
items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection;
(b)
items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of
urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting.

NOTES
1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of
business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information
as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972
2. The press and public may view the agenda papers within Part 1 of the agenda on
Chichester District Council’s website at http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (THE ‘ACT’)
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING REGULATIONS 2005
SUB-COMMITTEE PROTOCOL
PROTOCOL
1.

The Notice of Meeting
(a)

The Notice of Sub-Comm
[...]
Page 2 of 4

(ii)

Any irregularity arising from any failure to accord with this procedure shall
not make the hearing void. If any person has clearly been prejudiced the
Authority will take appropriate steps to rectify the irregularity before reaching
its determination. Clerical mistakes in a document arising from accidental
slip or omission may be corrected by the Authority.

(iii)

The public (including any parties or their representatives) may be excluded
from part of the hearing where the public interest in so doing outweighs the
public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

(iv)

The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing to a specified date where it
considers it necessary to obtain further information or to facilitate
representations or to assess such representation at or in the vicinity of the
premises.

Page 3

Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee - Protocol - 09.11.2021

Page 3 of 4

Page 4

Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee - Protocol - 09.11.2021

Page 4 of 4

Licensing Authority, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House,
East Pallant, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-committee

Date & Time: Wednesday 24 November 2021 at 2:30pm
Venue: Online via ‘Zoom’ platform
Application for a PREMISES LICENCE
(Application No 21/00501/LAPRE)
Dartagnan
39 North Street
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1LX
1.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 That the sub-committee consider and determine an application made by Mr
Matthew Horstead for a Premises Licence.
1.2 If the determination is to grant a Premises Licence, to give consideration as to
whether it is appropriate to attach conditions to ensure the statutory licensing
objectives are promoted.
1.3 The Sub-Committee is to give reasons for its decision.
2.

REASONS FOR HEARING

2.1 The Premises Licence application submitted by Mr Matthew Horstead of 46
Maplehurst Road, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 6RP has been the subject of five
relevant representations, all in opposition to the application. Of the representations
received, one was received from Sussex Police in their role as a Responsible
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, with the remainder submitted by Cllr Martyn
Bell, Chichester Central Ward Member at Chichester District Council, along with
three local residents.
3.

BACKGROUND
Included in this report are the following attachments:

3.1 Copy of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee Protocol.

Page
1 5

3.2

A plan depicting the application site and local area in relation to the representations
received by the Licensing Authority (Attachment A).

3.3

Copy of the complete Premises Licence application (Attachment B).

3.4 Copy of all relevant representations (Attachment C).
3.5 Copy of mediation (Attachment D).
4

SUMMARY OF THE PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION

4.1 A copy of the complete application is reproduced in full at Attachment B.
4.2 Mr Matthew Horstead submitted a valid application on 30th September 2021. As part
of the application process, statutory public notices were displayed by the applicant at
the application site during the representation period which ran between 30th
September and 28th October 2021. In addition, a copy of the statutory public notice
was duly published in the Chichester Observer on 14th October 2021.
4.3

The applicant states the following within the application form which provides a
general description of the site and intended use:
‘Clothing retail for men split over 3 floors, 2 for retail and 1 for office/storage. A small
bar area for customers to sit and enjoy a drink whilst shopping.’

4.4 The application seeks a permanent Premises Licence for the one licensable activity
of the retail sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises. The application does
not seek any external areas associated with this licensable activity. All sales, and the
consumption of alcohol, are to take place indoors only.
4.5 The table below states the standard days and timings that the application seeks for
the retail sale of alcohol:
Licensable activities
Retail sale of alcohol (for
consumption on the premises
only)

Hours
Monday – Saturday 10:00 – 20:00
Sunday – 11:00 – 16:00

4.6 The applicant provided additional information at Section M of the application form as
to the steps they intend to take to promote all four of the licensing objectives, if a
Premises Licence is granted. The application form is included at Attachment B.
4.7 The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Mr Matthew Horstead,
however he does not currently hold a Personal Licence. It is therefore proposed that
should a Premises Licence be granted, that Mr Horstead will submit a further
application to nominate the shop manager, Rachel Chidwick, as the DPS.
4.8

It is important to highlight that if granted, the retail sale of alcohol could not take
place until such time as there is a named DPS on the Premises Licence.

Page
2 6

5

THE PROCESS AND PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES

5.1 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four licensing objectives
which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. Each objective
is of equal importance. The licensing objectives are:
-

The prevention of crime and disorder,
Public safety,
The prevention of public nuisance, and
The protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard
to its current Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2022, statutory guidance
published by the Home Office (April 2018) along with relevant matters raised in any
representation(s).
6

RELEVANT REPRESENTATION(S)

6.1 A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of a licence on
the promotion of at least one or more of the licensing objectives. Representations
can be in opposition and/or support of an application. As stated at paragraph 2.1
above, the application attracted five relevant representations, all of which are in
opposition. All representations are reproduced in full at Attachment C.
6.2 Whilst the various representations make reference to a number of matters, it is
evident that the main areas of concern particularly relate to the likely effect on the
promotion of ‘The prevention of Public Nuisance’ and ‘The prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ licensing objectives should the application be granted as originally applied.
6.3 All parties that submitted a relevant representation to the application were sent the
statutory Notice of Hearing as was the applicant and/or their representative. The
notice invited the various parties to attend the hearing and specifically asked whether
they wished to be represented at the hearing.
7

MEDIATION

7.1 The representation submitted by Sussex Police (shown at Attachment C) has been
the subject of subsequent discussion between the two parties. A number of
conditions deemed necessary to promote the four licensing objectives were proposed
by Sussex Police and these have been agreed and accepted by the applicant.
Sussex Police have confirmed that their concerns are addressed subject to the
agreed conditions being attached to any granted licence.
7.2 In light of the outstanding representations made Mr Horstead has provided a written
response to the various issues that have been raised. A copy of this communication
has been circulated to all representors on 16th November 2021, although at the time
of preparing this report, the only representation in principle to have been withdrawn is
that of Sussex Police. All mediation is included at Attachment D.
8

CONSIDERATION

Page
3 7

8.1 In reaching its determination, the Sub-Committee must take into consideration the
promotion of the four statutory licensing objectives, the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy, the current Home Office Guidance along with written and/or oral
evidence during the hearing.
8.2 It is very important to note that these are the only matters to be addressed by the
Licensing Authorit
[...]


Stance

1

Simon and Fiona Bell

OBJECT

2

Councillor Martyn Bell

OBJECT

3

Philip and Claire Wake

OBJECT

4

Drs. L and MJ Shaw

OBJECT

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

ATTACHMENT A

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Application Number: 21/00501/LAPRE
Application Site:

Dartagnan, 39 North Street, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1LX

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

ATTACHMENT B

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 19

Page 20

Page 21

Page 22

Page 23

Page 24

Page 25

Page 26

Page 27

Page 28

Page 29

Page 30

Page 31

Page 32

Page 33

Page 34

Page 35

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 37

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 39

This page is intentionally left blank

ATTACHMENT C

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

Sussex Police
Serving Sussex

www.sussex.police.uk

West Sussex Division
Neighbourhood Licensing Team

West Sussex Licensing Team
Centenary House
Durrington Lane
Worthing
West Sussex
BN13 2PQ
Tel: 01273 404 030
WS_Licensing_WOR@sussex.pnn.police.uk

21st October 2021
Mr David Knowles-Ley
Licensing Unit
Chichester District Council
East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
PO19 1TY

Dear Mr Knowles-Ley,
RE: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR DARTAGNAN, 39 NORTH
STREET, CHICHESTER, PO19 1LX. UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003. YOUR REF:
21/00501/LAPRE.
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation in respect of
this new application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of
children from harm.
This application is for menswear shop to supply alcohol on sales 10:00 to 20:00 Monday to
Saturday and 11:00 to 16:00 on a Sunday.
Following discussions between the applicant Mr Horstead and our office, the following new and
revised licence conditions have been agreed to promote the licensing objectives.

Sussex Police Headquarters
Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ

Page 43

Telephone: 101 | 01273470101

The Prevention of Crime & Disorder:
The supply of alcohol will be ancillary to the main purpose of the premises which is clothing
retail.
Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with Home
Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV System (PSDB
Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout the premises internally to
cover all public areas including the entrance to the premises. The system shall be on and
recording at all times the premises licence is in operation.
The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work in all lighting
levels inside and outside the premises at all times.
CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days.
The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical assistance to the Police
in the event that CCTV footage is required for the prevention and detection of suspected or
alleged crime.
The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be checked
regularly to ensure their accuracy.
Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the premises will ensure that
key staff are fully trained in the operation of the CCTV, and will be able to download selected
footage onto a disk (or other electronic portable device acceptable to Sussex Police) for the
police without difficulty or delay and without charge to Sussex Police.
Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately & remedied as soon
as practicable.
In the event of the CCTV system hard drive being seized as evidence as part of a criminal
investigation by Sussex Police or for any other reason, the premises will be expected to install a
replacement hard drive or a temporary replacement drive as soon as practicable.
An incident log will be maintained by the premises showing a detailed note of incidents that
occur in the premises and any refusals of alcohol. The inciden
[...]
sex Division, Centenary House, Durrington Lane,
Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 2PQ
<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation to
whom it is addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any
information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be
unlawful. Messages sent or received by members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the
subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as
possible.>

From: Matt
Sent: 14 October 2021 12:34
To: Bateup, David 63941 <David.Bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk>
Subject: Re: Premises licence application for Dartagnan, 39 North Street, Chichester
**External Email - Think before you click. If you do not trust the sender, do not click on any links or open
any attachments. Further information can be found here.**

Page 67

Hi David,
Perfect, many thanks for this. All read and understood.
Kind regards
Matt Horstead
Dartagnan Menswear
www.dartagnanmenswear.co.uk
On 14 Oct 2021, at 12:13, David.Bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk wrote:
Dear Matt,
Thank you for your prompt replies to emails over the last few days.
I have set out below the new and revised conditions which we invite you to
study and then come back to us to confirm your acceptance to go on the
new licence, should it be granted in due course.
I do not anticipate there is anything below which will be a surprise or an
issue for you, and as per our conversation you already have CCTV.
I can provide you with Challenge 25 posters and some literature on age
restricted sales which you can use to create your own bespoke training
document for staff.
Thanks.
David
The Prevention of Crime & Disorder:
The supply of alcohol will be ancillary to the main purpose of the premises
which is clothing retail.
Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in
accordance with Home Office Guideline
[...]
 at
https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online
We want to know your views - see what�s new and give us your feedback and suggestions at
www.sussex.police.uk
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you
may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its
contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private and
may be the subject of monitoring.
________________________________________________________________________
LEGAL DISCLAIMER

Page 70

Communications on or through Chichester District Council's computer systems may be monitored or
recorded to secure effective system operation and for other lawful purposes.

Page 71

This page is intentionally left blank

From:
Sent:
Bcc:

Helena Giudici
16 Nov 2021 16:47:22 +0000

Subject:

21/00501/LAPRE - Dartagnan, Chichester - Mediation

Dear Sir or Madam
Licensing Act 2003
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended)
Mr Matthew Horstead
Dartagnan 39 North Street Chichester West Sussex PO19 1LX
Case Reference Number: 21/00501/LAPRE
Application for New Premises Licence - Mediation
This Licensing Authority has received the below email from Mr Matthew Horstead (the applicant)
which he has asked that we circulate to all parties to clarify some points within the application
and hopefully appease concerns:
In light of the objections we have received to the application, it may help if I were to clarify one or two
things which may put our immediate neighbours at a little more ease?
In direct response to the following quotes :
1. The prevention of crime and disorder -- As we laid out in the original application, the license has been
applied for in order for us to 'legally' offer our customers a drink whilst they are shopping. The changing
retail scene, i.e. the huge upturn in online shopping, has thrown up several challenges for us. In order
for us to entice and attract customers away

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday 24 November 2021 at 2.30 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr C Page, Mr A Sutton and Mrs S Taylor 
 

Members not present:   
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present all items: Miss H Giudici (Licensing Assistant (Technical)), 
Mr L Foord (Divisional Manager for Communications, 
Licensing & Events) and Ms G Di Lauro (Litigation and 
Licensing Lawyer) 

  
75    To elect a Chairman for this Hearing  

 
Cllr Taylor proposed Cllr Alan Sutton as Chairman. Cllr Page seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Cllr Sutton be elected Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 

76    Declarations of Interests  
 
No interests were declared by members present at the meeting. 
 

77    Licensing Hearings  
 
Applicant Present 
 
Mr M Horstead and Mrs K Horstead. 
 
The Chairman opened the meeting and introduced Mr Laurence Foord, Divisional 
Manager for Communications, Licensing and Events, as the licensing team 
representative.  
 
Mr Foord confirmed that there were no items arising from Regulation 6 (notice of 
hearing) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  He also confirmed 
that no representations had been withdrawn. The applicant and Sussex Police had 
agreed conditions in principle. 
 
The Chairman introduced fellow members, officers present, the applicants and 
representors. He explained that the nature of the decision is to consider the 



granting, or otherwise, of a premises licence for the sale of alcohol, indoors only, at 
‘Dartagnan’, 39 North Street, Chichester, PO19 1LX.  
 
The Chairman asked Mr Foord to introduce his report. 
 
Licensing Application 
 
Mr Foord explained that the Sub-Committee is convened to determine an application 
made by Mr Matt Horstead, of 46 Maplehurst Rd, Chichester, for a permanent 
Premises License under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The application relates to a site at 39 North St, Chichester trading as Dartagnan 
Clothing – a male retail store. The business is described by the Applicant in page 21 
of the pack as “clothing retail for men, split over three floors; two for retail, one for 
office and a small bar area for customers to sit and enjoy a drink whilst shopping”.  
 
Mr Foord clarified that the basis on which the Sub-Committee has been convened is 
because of the Licensing Authority (CDC) receiving five  relevant representations in 
opposition to the application. Three from members of the public, one from Cllr 
Martyn Bell and one from Sussex Police in their role as a Responsible Authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003. He explained that the main concerns related to the 
promotion of two licensing objectives, namely; The prevention of public nuisance 
and the prevention of crime and disorder, if a license is granted as per the original 
application. (Shown as attachment 3 on page 19 of the pack). 
 
Mr Foord drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to paragraphs 4.4 and 4.5 of his 
report, highlighting for the avoidance of doubt, that it seeks a license for the one 
licensable activity of the Retail Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises 
only. The hours which would be applied to the license would be Monday to Saturday 
from 10am until 8pm, and from 11am until 4pm on Sundays.  
 
He informed the Committee that on 16th November this authority received a request 
from Mr Horstead asking for the circulation of a message to the Representors to 
clarify certain points of his application and hopefully appease any concerns 
associated with it. 
 
The Chairman asked Mr Horstead if Mr Foord’s report had outlined his application 
accurately. He agreed that it was but clarified the opening hours of his shop did not 
mirror the times applied for in the License. He stated that his shop closes at 5pm 
Monday to Saturday and would only be open until 8pm on approximately three 
Thursdays in December for seasonal late-night shopping, and at very occasional in-
store, VIP events.  
 
At this stage in the meeting no questions were posed by Members to Mr Foord and 
the Chairman invited Mr Horstead to address the Committee. 
 
Applicant’s address 
 
Mr Horstead likened his desire, in applying for this license, to that of a hairdressing 
business nearby who hold a license which allows them to offer their customers a 



drink whilst on the premises. He commented upon the many difficulties faced by the 
retail sector over the last two years in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic. He hopes 
that the option to offer customers an alcoholic drink while shopping will enhance 
their experience and help draw people away from the internet and back to the high 
street.  
 
Mr Horstead noted that he felt objectors had misunderstood his intentions in 
applying for this license. He clarified that his intention is not to turn his business into 
a conventional bar or meeting spot where crowds might gather, but simply to offer 
his customers some refreshment whilst shopping which could also be tea, coffee, or 
a soft drink – all of which are offered. He also noted external support for his 
application from Chichester BID.  
 
The Chairman invited Committee Members and Representors to ask any questions 
of Mr Horstead. 
 
Cllrs Taylor and Page asked for confirmation that Mr Horstead did not intend to sell 
alcohol as a singular, separate monetary transaction. He confirmed that alcohol 
would only be offered to customers buying clothes, thus forming part of that 
transaction. He noted however, that there may be exceptional circumstances in the 
year, when special events are held, where alcohol might be sold separately, though 
emphasised his earlier comments that his primary intention is for customers to enjoy 
a drink whilst shopping. 
 
Mr Bell raised concerns relating to fire safety, specifically a shared fire escape on 
the second floor and asked if a numeric capacity was applied as part of the granting 
of such a License. Mr Foord informed the Committee that the Licensing Authority is 
not the authority which specifies capacity or deals with fire safety. 
 
Mr Horstead confirmed that the Fire Service has audited the store, highlighting four 
or five minor issues (an absent fire escape sign, emergency lighting, an additional 
fire extinguisher and more staff training), all of which are being addressed 
appropriately. He confirmed that the Fire Officer has given him a 24-week period to 
apply the recommendations, before another audit.  
 
Mr Foord confirmed that the Fire Service had been consulted in their role as a 
Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 as part of the application 
process.  
 
The Chairman invited Mr and Mrs Bell to address the Committee. 
 
Representor Statements 
 
Mrs Bell noted that Mr Horstead has been a good neighbour since his store moved 
to the site neighbouring their property three years ago. She explained that their main 
concern related to a shared fire escape door connecting the second floor of 
Dartagnan and their home. The fire door is openable to a bedroom in their house. 
As it provides the only fire escape for anybody occupying the upper floors of the 
shop, Mr and Mrs Bell have given Mr Horstead a demonstration of the door from 
their side and a tour through their house, showing him where keys are kept for the 



front door, back door and back gate; ensuring their home can be used as an escape 
if required. 
This means that anybody in the shop effectively has access to their home. Mrs Bell 
explained this has been done in good faith, although it has always given them a 
slight feeling of unease regarding their security, especially when away on holiday.  
 
Mrs Bell highlighted that Mr Horstead has had the misfortune of being burgled 
several times and whilst this has obviously affected his business it has also had an 
impact on them. She drew the Committee’s attention to a particular incident when, 
after being advised by the police to go back to bed, they were woken by their 
intruder alarm indicating somebody had entered their home on the top floor. Mrs Bell 
emphasised that this had been extremely frightening and had left her with continued 
anxiety. Her concern was that the presence of alcohol in the shop might lead to 
further burglaries.  
 
Mr Bell raised a further issue relating to noise, especially given that the two 
properties are adjacent terraced houses. He noted that Mr Horstead has been 
cooperative in moving speakers to reduce noise disturbance and that although they 
can still hear music, it doesn’t constitute a nuisance. He is concerned however, that 
the introduction of a bar area and the sale of alcohol might lead to an increase in 
noise levels. Mr Bell asked for clarity that the drinking of alcohol, if the license is 
granted, will only be inside, not outside in the courtyard.  
 
Cllr Bell drew the Committee’s attention to the Sussex police conditions, which were 
published on 21st October and had been accepted in writing by Mr Horstead. He 
highlighted a section of the Police conditions: ‘That the sale of alcohol will be 
ancillary to the main purpose of the premises which is clothing retail’, focusing on 
the times associated with the application. He questioned why, if Mr Horstead’s retail 
business usually closes at 5pm, the application was for a license to sell alcohol until 
8pm; suggesting that this could be perceived as an application for ‘a wine bar or 
drinking establishment in disguise’. Cllr Bell noted however, that Mr Horstead had 
addressed this earlier with his clarification regarding the rarity and specificity of late 
opening hours. Echoing earlier concerns, he also asked for reassurance that alcohol 
would only be sold and consumed inside the shop.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the application was for an inside license only, and 
should Mr Horstead want to serve alcohol outside it would be subject to an 
additional application. Mr Foord verified this for the Committee, and emphasised for 
the avoidance of doubt that the application was seeking a permanent Premises 
Licence for the one licensable activity of the retail sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises and did not seek any external areas associated with this activity. All 
sales, and the consumption of alcohol are to take place indoors only. If the 
application were granted this would form part of the permission and, legally, must be 
adhered to.  
 
The Chairman noted Mrs Bell’s concerns regarding the fire escape before inviting Mr 
Horstead to make any comments or ask any questions of the representors.  
 
Mr Horstead acknowledged the concerns of Mr and Mrs Bell. He offered assurances 
by way of explaining the only activity which takes place on the top floor of his 



business (where the door leading to Mr and Mrs Bell’s house is located) is invite-
only suit fittings. He confirmed that the floor is not used for browsing and would not 
form part of any in-store events. He also offered assurances that his intentions are 
genuine and transparent in relation to the licence application, emphasising that there 
was no ‘under-hand’ intention to establish his business as a wine bar or drinking 
establishment. He added firm assurance to Mr and Mrs Bell that he has no intention 
to add any additional speakers, nor to increase the volume of the music in his shop 
and remains very mindful of the noise disturbance to them as his neighbours. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Foord to highlight any key points of the licensing policy, 
and to summarise before deliberation. Mr Foord referred to the Licensing Policy for 
the period 2020-2022. He noted that each application is taken on its own merits, 
based on the nature of the application, nature of the premises and nature of the 
activities being applied for. He confirmed that each application is considered against 
the licensing authorities’ policy and the national guidance. Mr Foord advised that if a 
license is granted, the licensing authority expects the holder to take responsibility to 
minimise the impact of anti-social behaviour of their patrons within the vicinity of 
their premises and within their premises. He further explained that any conditions 
attached to a license must be appropriate and necessary, and that the license 
holder must ensure that the conditions are applied and adhered to. With reference to 
Mr and Mrs Bell’s concerns regarding the shared fire escape Mr Foord advised that 
these concerns, if required, should be raised with the relevant authority – in this 
case the Fire Service. 
 
The Chairman asked Ms Di Lauro, senior Licensing Lawyer, to explain what her role 
will be if she retires with the Committee members to deliberate the case. Ms Di 
Lauro confirmed that she will not take part in the decision-making process and does 
not have a say in the final decision. She further explained that her role is to advise 
on legal and procedural matters as they occur. She invited the Committee to 
consider all aspects of the case, taking into account the presentations by all parties, 
including the representation submitted by Sussex Police. She also advised that the 
Committee must bear in mind the four licensing objectives; the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm. She echoed Mr Foord in advising the Committee must not 
consider issues outside of the jurisdiction of the Licensing Committee, such as fire 
safety. Ms Di Lauro confirmed that a decision will be given during this meeting, but 
that it would be a brief, verbal decision with a more comprehensive written version to 
follow. The written decision will form the binding Determination and will be provided 
to all parties within five working days.  
 
The Committee retired for deliberations.  
 
The Committee returned and Ms Di Lauro confirmed that she had not given any 
additional advice during deliberations.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolved 
 
The determination of the Committee is as follows: 
 
‘This is the determination of Chichester District Council’s (CDC) Alcohol and 
Entertainment Sub-Committee in relation to an application for a premises license for 
the retail sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only, indoors only.  
 

The relevant address is ‘Dartagnan, 39 North Street, Chichester, PO19 8LX. The 
hours applied for are from 10 til 8, Monday to Saturday, and 11-4 on Sunday.  
 
The Sub-Committee has considered all the circumstances of the case as outlined in 
the papers included in the pack. It has heard all the representations made orally at 
the hearing as well as the Licensing Manager’s report.  It has considered the 
representation made by the responsible authority of Sussex Police and attached 
great weight to this. Further it has heard the concerns of the representors regarding 
the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder; but it is 
satisfied that these licensing objectives  as well as the other two of public safety and 
the protection of children from harm can be adequately promoted by the granting of 
this licence, with all the mandatory conditions and those suggested by Sussex 
Police. 
 
The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the issue of the fire escape and other matters 
regarding fire regulations are being addressed by the Applicant in conjunction with 
the relevant authority, which is West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
The Sub-Committee is satisfied that should issue arise in the future that adversely 
impacts on the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives, this license can be 
reviewed.  Therefore, this Sub-Committee has decided to grant this premises 
license for one single licensable activity of the retail sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises only, and indoors only, with all the mandatory 
conditions and those as advised by Sussex Police, for the following hours: 
Monday to Saturday from 10:00am  to 8:00pm and on Sunday from 11:00am  to 
4:00pm.  
 
A full binding Determination will be issued in writing within five working days.’  
 
The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and ended the meeting.  
 
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 



 
 


